

## Victoria Government Gazette

No. S 53 Tuesday 4 February 2020 By Authority of Victorian Government Printer

## **Gambling Regulation Act 2003**

**SECTION 4.5.10** 

Notice is hereby given by the Victorian Commission for Gambling and Liquor Regulation that – On 23 December 2019 Hockey Australia was approved under section 4.5.15 of the **Gambling Regulation Act 2003** as a Sports Controlling Body for sports betting purposes, for the sports betting event of:

any hockey match or competition controlled, organised or administered by Hockey Australia.
Conditions of approval:

Agreements made with sports betting providers must be communicated to the Victorian Commission for Gambling and Liquor Regulation within 14 days of agreements being made.

On 4 February 2020, the Victorian Commission for Gambling and Liquor Regulation revoked its approval dated 26 July 2013 of Field Hockey as a class of event for betting purposes, and approved Field Hockey events controlled and regulated by national or international authorities as a class of event for betting purposes in accordance with section 4.5.6(1)(a) of the **Gambling Regulation** Act 2003.

Effective as at the date of this Notice, the Victorian Commission for Gambling and Liquor Regulation hereby gives notice that Hockey Australia is a Sports Controlling Body for sports betting purposes for Field Hockey events controlled, organised or administered by Hockey Australia.

**ROSS KENNEDY** 

Chair

## **Gambling Regulation Act 2003**

**SECTION 4.5.10** 

Notice is hereby given that the Victorian Commission for Gambling and Liquor Regulation revokes, in accordance with section 4.5.11(1)(b) of the **Gambling Regulation Act 2003** (the Act), the approval of Field Hockey as a class of event for betting purposes dated 26 July 2013.

With effect from the date of publication of this notice, the Victorian Commission for Gambling and Liquor Regulation:

- a. Approves, for betting purposes as a class of event under section 4.5.6(1)(a) of the Act, Field Hockey events controlled and regulated by national or international authorities.
- b. Approves, for the purposes of section 4.5.6(1)(b) of the Act, betting competitions on Field Hockey events controlled and regulated by national or international authorities.
- c. Specifies for the purposes of section 4.5.6(2) of the Act, that a betting competition on Field Hockey is a competition with fixed odds; and
- d. Determines, for the purposes of section 4.5.9(a) of the Act, that Field Hockey events, controlled and regulated by national or international authorities are sports betting events for the purposes of Part 5 of the Act.

ROSS KENNEDY

Chair

The Victoria Government Gazette is published by IVE Group Limited with the authority of the Government Printer for the State of Victoria

© State of Victoria 2020

This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act.

Address all enquiries to the Government Printer for the State of Victoria Level 2, 1 Macarthur Street Melbourne 3002 Victoria Australia

How To Order		
	Retail & Mail Sales	Victoria Government Gazette Ground Floor, Building 8, 658 Church Street, Richmond 3121
		DX 106 Melbourne
	Telephone	(03) 8523 4601
FAX	Fax	(03) 9600 0478
	email	gazette@ivegroup.com.au